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ABSTRACT 

Cross, S.F. and R.O. Brinkhurst. 1991. Spatial Distribution of Macrobenthic 
Infauna in Burrard Inlet: November, 1989. Can. Data Rep. Hydrogr. Ocean Sci. 
No. 92, 35 pp. 

In November 1989, a benthic invertebrate faunal survey was conducted in 
Burrard Inlet (Vancouver Harbour), British Columbia. This data report presents 
the results of this survey, including the species composition and respective 
species abundances for the 20 stations sampled. 

Key Words: Benthic Infauna, Burrard Inlet, Vancouver Harbour 

RESUME 

Cross, S.F. and R.O. Brinkhurst. 1991. Spatial Distribution of Macrobenthic 
Infauna in Burrard Inlet: November, 1989. Can. Data Rep. Hydrogr. Ocean Sci. 
No. 92, 35 pp. 

En Novembre 1989 un releve de la faune benthique des invertebres a ete 
realise dans l'inlet Burrard et port de Vancouver, Colombie-Britannique. Ce 
compte des donees present les resultats de cette enquete, y compris Ie melange 
des especes et leurs abondances respectives pour les vingt points de prise 
d'echantillons. 

Mots cles: faune benthique, l'inlet Burrard, port de Vancouver 
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INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the macroinvertebrate community structural data 
compiled following a benthic survey of Burrard Inlet in November of 1989. The 
field sampling program was conducted by Institute of Ocean Sciences (Ocean 
Ecology Division) and Environment Canada (Environmental Protection) personnel, 
and represents a repeated survey to that performed in October of 1987 (Burd 
and Brinkhurst, 1990). 

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL METHODS 

1. Field sampling protocol 

A total of 20 stations were sampled within Burrard Inlet, including 
Vancouver Harbour, during early November 1989. Figure 1 indicates the relative 
position of these stations within the inlet system. 

At each sampling station, three replicate sediment samples were obtained 
using a 0.05 m.sq. Ponar grab. Sampling quality assurance and quality control 
(QA/QC) ensured that retained grabs contained sediments in excess of 90~ of 
capacity. Debris and organisms retained on a 0.3 mm screen were fixed in 7~ 
buffered formalin tinted with Rose Bengal histological stain to facilitate the 
subsequent sorting procedure •. 

2. Sample analysis 

Organisms were sorted into major taxonomic groups and then identified to 
species (or lowest possible taxon given specimen condition and/or life history 
stage) and enumerated. Abundances for each taxon were standardized to numbers 
per grab sampling area (0.05 m.sq.). 

QA/QC protocols for the benthos analytical procedures consisted of a 
complete re-sort of 10~ of the samples (6/60) selected at random. A 
discrepancy of 5~ (maximum) of the total number of organisms found in the 
original sample was used as the criterion requiring re-examination of all 
samples. Accuracy in species identifications was assured through specimen 
identification by recognized taxonomic authorities (see Acknowledgements). 

REFERENCES 

Burd, B.J. and R.O. Brinkhurst. 1990. Vancouver Harbour benthic infaunal 
sampling program, October 1987. Can. Tech. Rep. Hydrogr. Ocean. Sci. 122:49p. 
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FIGURB 1 

Location of 1989 benthic sampling stations within Burrard Inlet. 
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DA T A SECTION 

1. Species/abundance summary by station and replicate 

2. 1989 Burrard Inlet benthos taxa: classification 

3. 1989 Burrard Inlet benthos data 
(species abundances per 0.05 m.sq.) 
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TOT AL NUMBER OF SPECIES AND NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS 

IN SAMPLES COLLECTED FROM BURRARD INLET -1989. 

Data presented as number of species and total abundances per 0.05 m.sq . 

STATION TOTAL STATION TOTAL 
STATION REPLICATE S * ABUNDANCE STATION REPLICATE S * ABUNDANCE 

1 A 10 980. 11 A 35 765. 
B 14 1788. B 37 456. 
C 17 1800. C 32 590. 

2 A 44 1662. 12 A 24 229. 
B 49 2132. B 30 186. 
C 48 1488. C 32 348. 

3 A 48 509. 13 A 38 507. 
B 48 83l. B 31 535. 
C 51 752. C 33 447. 

4 A 48 358. 14 A 33 516. 
B 31 869. B 36 605. 
C 47 1972. C 34 358. 

5 A 54 906. 15 A 18 195. 
B 51 1206. B 16 143. 
C 53 850. C 20 529. 

6 A 32 3664. 16 A 29 717. 
B 14 1936. B 22 238. 
C 20 1588. C 20 239. 

7 A 57 858. 17 A 13 156. 
B 56 714. B 17 141-
C 38 902. C 13 110. 

8 A 66 750. 18 A 26 959. 
B 57 1032. B 20 223. 
C 45 687. C 17 773. 

9 A 39 2053. 19 A 10 107. 
B 38 1902. B 11 54. 
C 29 1212. C 14 189. 

10 A 28 1261. 20 A 18 190. 
B 28 2032. B 17 l1l. 
C 33 1372. C 14 118. 

* S - total number of taxa found in the sample 



1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS TAXA: Classification 

* Numeric Code Reference in Subsequent Data Tables 

ANNELIDA 
POLYCHAETA 

NUMERIC * 
REFERENCE 

Ampharetidae 
Amage anops 1 
Ampharete acutifrons 2 
Ampharete labrops 3 
Ampharete finmarchica 4 
Ampharetidae sp. indet./juv 5 
Amphicteis glabra 6 
Amphicteis scaphobranchiata 7 

Capitellidae 
Barantolla americana 14 
Capitella capitata complex 15 
Heteromastus filobranchus 44 
Mediomastus californiensis 54 

Chrysopetalidae 
Paleonotus bellis 64 

C1rra~ul1dae 

Chaetozone spinosa 16 
C1rratulidae sp. Indet. 18 
Cirratulus cirratus 19 
Tharyx mult1f111s 107 
Tharyx secundus 108 

Cossuridae 
Cos sura longoc1rrata 20 

Dorvlll1dae 
Dorvillea rudolph1 21 
Dorville1dae sp. Indet. 22 
Pettibonia sp. A 69 
Protodorv11lea gracilis 87 

Flabelligeridae 
Flabelligeridae sp. 32 

Glycer1dae 
Glycera capi tata 35 

Goniadidae 
Glycinde armigera 36 
Glycinde picta 37 
Goniada annulata 38 
M1cropodarke dubia 55 

Hes1on1dae 
Gyptis brevipalpa 39 
Hess10nidae sp. indet. 43 
Ophlodromus pugettensis 63 

Lumbriner1dae 
Lumbriner1s bicirrata 50 
Lumbrineris luti 51 
Lumbrineris sp. Indet. 52 

5 



6 
Taxa Classification Continued 

Maldanidae 
Euclymeninae sp. Indet. 25 
Euclymene zonalis 27 
Maldanidae sp. Indet. 53 

Nereidae 
Nere1s brandt1 59 
Nereis zonata 60 
Platynereis b1canaliculata 78 

Nephtyidae 
Nephtys cornuta franc1scanum 57 
Nephtys ferrug1nea 58 

Opheliidae 
Armand1a brevis 12 
Ophelina acuminata 62 

Orbin11dae 
Leitoscoloplos pugettensis 48 
Naineris quadricuspida 56 
Scoloplos acmeceps 93 

Owen11dae 
Galathowenia oculata 33 

Paraonidae 
Ar1cidea lopezi 10 
Aric1dea sp. indet. 11 

Pectinar11dae 
Amphictene moorei 8 
Pectinaria californiensis 67 
Pectinaria granulata 68 

Pholo1didae 
Pholoides aspera 71 

Phyllodoc1dae 
Eteone longa 23 
Eteone sp. Indet./juv 24 
Eulalia bllineata 28 
Eulalia virid1s 29 
Eumida sanguinea 30 
Phyllodoce groenlandica 72 
Phyllodoce hartmanae 73 
Phyllodoce pap1llosa 74 
Phyllodoce sp. 75 

Pllarg11dae 
Parandalia fauveli 65 

Polynoidae 
Arcteobea spnelytris 9 
Gattyana treadwelli 34 
Harmothoe 1mbricata 40 
Harmothoe lunulata 41 
Harmothoe sp. indet. 42 
Lep1donotus squamatus 49 
Polyno1dae sp. Indet. 84 
Tenon1a pr10ps 104 
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Taxa Classification Continued 

Sabellidae 
Chone dunneri 17 
Euchone incolor 26 
Idanthyrsus ornamentatus 45 
Sabellaria cementarium 90 
Sabellidae sp. indet. 91 

Serpul1dae 
Pseudochitinopoma occidentalis 88 
Serpulidae sp. indet. 94 

Sigal10nidae 
Pholoe minuta 70 

Sphaerodoridae 
Sphaerodoropsis sphaerulifer 95 

Spionidae 
Laonice cirrata 47 
Paraprionospio pinnata 66 
Polydora brachycephala 80 
Polydora cardal1a 81 
Polydora giardia 82 
Polydora socialis 83 
Prionospio lighti 86 
Prionospio steenstrupi 86 
Pygospio elegans 89 
Spio cirrifera 97 
Spionidae sp. Juv. 98 
Spiophanes berkeleyorum 99 
Trochochaeta multisetosa 109 

Sternaspidae 
Sternaspis scutata 100 

Syllidae 
Autolytus sp. Indet. 13 
Exogone sp. Indet. 31 
Pionosyllis uraga 76 
Sphaerosyllis brandhorsti 96 
Syllidae sp. Indet. 101 
Syllis elongata 102 
Syllis heterochaeta 103 

Terebellidae 
Lanassa venusta venusta 46 
Nicolea zostericola 61 
Pista moori 77 
Polycirrus sp. complex 79 
Scionella estevanica 92 
Terebellides stroemi 105 
Terebellidae sp. indet. 106 

OLIGOCHAETA 111 
NEMER TEA 110 
HIRUDINEA 112 

Piscicolidae indet. 206 



Taxa Classification Continued 

MOLLUSCA 
BIVALVIA 

Nucu11dae 
Ac1la castrens1s 
Nucula tenu1s 

Nuculana1dae 
Nuculana fossa 

Yold11dae 
Yold1a martyr1a 
Yold1a sc1ssurata 

Luc1n1dae 
Luc1noma annulata 
Parv1luc1na tenu1sculpta 

Thyas1r1dae 
Ax1nops1da serr1cata 
Thyas1ra gould1 

Myt1l1dae 
Mod1olus rectus 
Mytllus edul1s 

Pect1n1dae 
Chlamys hastata 

Kell 11 dae 
Mysella tum1da 

Anom11dae 
Pododesmus macroch1sma 

Card11dae 
C11nocard1um c111atum 
Cl1nocard1um nuttal111 

Te1l1n1dae 
Macoma brota 
Macoma calcarea 
Macoma carlottens1s 
Macoma e11mata 
Tel11na carpenter1 
Tel11na nuculo1des 

Vener1dae 

My1dae 

Compsomyax subd1aphana 
Pseph1d1a lord1 
Protothaca stam1nea 

Mya arenar1a 
H1ate1l1dae 

H1atella arct1ca 
Pandor1dae 

Pandora fllosa 
Lyons1a cal1forn1ca 

GASTROPODA 
Crep1dul1dae 

Crep1dula adunca 
Troch1dae 

Solar1ella obsura 

113 
114 

115 

116 
117 

118 
119 

120 
121 

122 
123 

124 

126 

125 

127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 

135 
136 
137 

138 

139 

140 
141 

142 

143 
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Taxa Classification Continued 

Rissoidae 
Alvania compacta 

Columbellidae 
Mitrella gausapata 
Mitrella tuberosa 

Lacunidae 
Lacuna carinata 

Cerith11dae 
Bittium munitum 

Nassaridae 
Nassarius mendicus 

Muricidae 
Trophonopsis orpheus 

Buccinidae 
Amphissa versicolor 

Pyramidellidae 
Odostomia columbiana 
Odostomia quadrae 
Odostomia vancouverensis 
Turbonilla lyalli 
Turbonilla vancouverensis 

Actaeonidae 
Rictaxis punctocaelatus 

Phlliil;ldae 

CRUSTACEA 
AMPHIPODA 

Phlline polaris 

144 

145 
146 

147 

148 

149 

150 

151 

152 
153 
154 
155 
156 

157 

158 . 

indet. amphipoda 196 
Pontogeneiidae 

Accedomoera vagor 159 
Ampel1scidae 

Ampelisca brevisimulata 160 
Bybl1s millsi 164 

Aoridae 
Aoroides ?inermis 161 
Aoroides columbiae 162 
Aoroides sp. 1ndet./juvenile 163 

Photidae 
Cheirimedeia sp. 165 
Cheirimedeia zotea 166 
Cheirimedeia/Protomedeia sp. (juv) 167 
Photis ?californica 187 
Photis sp. (juv) 188 
Protomedeia prudens 190 
Protomedeia sp. 191 

Corophiidae 
Corophium acherusicum 168 
Corophium sp. (juv or ~amaged) 169 

Podoceridae 
Dyopedos ?monacanthus 170 
Dyopedos sp. 171 

9 



Taxa Classification Continued 

Phoxocephal1dae 
Heterophoxus oculatus 175 

Ischyrocer1dae 
Ischyrocerus angu1pes 178 
M1crojassa sp. 182 

Oed1cerot1dae 
Oed1cerot1dae (?Westwood1lla juv) 183 
Rhepoxyn1us var1atus 192 
Westwood1lla caecula 197 
Synchel1d1um rect1palmum 194 

Pleust1dae 
Pleustidae juv 

Aeg1nell1dae 
Mayerella banks1a 
Tr1tella p1l1mana 

Stenotho1dae 
Stenotho1dae (?Metopella) 

Ur1stidae 
Orchomene p1ngu1s 
Pachynus cf. barnard1 

Mel1tidae 
Mel1ta desd1chada 

HyperUdea 
Hyper1a sp1n1gera 
Hyperia? sp. (juv) 
Parathem1sto? pac1f1ca 

ISOPODA 
Munn1dae 

Pleurogon1um sp. 
TANAIDACEA 

Leptochel1a? sav1gny1 
CUMACEA 

Leucon1dae 
Eudorella pac1f1ca 
Leucon sp. 

D1asty1dae 
D1astylus alaskens1s 

Nannastac1 dae 

MYSIDACEA 
Mys1 dae 

COPEPODA 

Campylasp1s sp. 

Neomys1s kadiaskensis 

Harpact1co1dea 
Harpact1coid copepod 

OSTRACODA 
Ph1lomed1dae 

Euph1lomedes carcharodonta 
Philomed1dae juveniles 
Philomedes producta 

189 

180 
195 

193 

184 
185 

181 

176 
177 
186 

217 

179 

198 
221 

209 

211 

216 

174 

199 
200 
201 
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Taxa Classification Continued 

Cylindroleberididae 
Diasterope pi10sa 

CIRRIPEDIA 
Balanidae 

Balanus crenatus 
LEPTOSTRACA 

Nebal11dae 
Nebal1a sp. 

DECAPODA 
Pinnotheridae 

Pinnixa schmitti 
Crangonidae 

Crangon alaskensis 
HOLOTHUROIDEA 

Phyllophoridae 
Pentamera sp. 

OPHIUROIDEA 
Amphiuridae 

ECTOPROCTA 

Amphipholis squamata 
Amphiuridae juvenile 
Amphiodia urtica 

Barents 11dae 
Barentsia sp. 

SIPUNCULA 
Golf1ngia 

Nephosoma sp. 
NEMER TEA 

Cerebratulidae 
Cerebratulus sp. 

TURBELLARIA 
POLYCLADIDA 

ACARINA 
Halicaridae indet. 

214 

210 

213 

203 

207 

208 

202 
212 
206 

215 

220 

219 

204 

218 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-Ol, EP-02, EP-03, EP-04, EP-05 

STATION: EP-01 EP-02 

12 

EP-03 EP-04 EP-05 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

1 Amage anops 
2 Ampharete acutifrons 
3 Ampharete labrops 
4 Ampharete finmarchica 
5 Ampharetidae sp. indet./juv 
6 Amphicteis glabra 
7 Amphicteis scaphobranchiata 
8 Amphictene moori 
9 Arcteobea spnelytris 

10 Aricidea lopezi 
11 Aricidea sp. indet. 
12 Armandia brevis 
13 Autolytus sp. Indet. 
14 Barantolla americana 
15 Capitella capitata complex 
16 Chaetozone spinosa 
17 Chone dunneri 
18 Cirratulidae sp. Indet. 
19 Cirratulus cirratus 
20 Cos sura longocirrata 
21 Dorvillea rudolphi 
22 Dorvilleidae sp. Indet. 
23 Eteone longa 
24 Eteone sp. Indet./juv 
25 Euclymeninae sp. Indet. 
26 Euchone incolor 
27 Euclymene zonalis 
28 Eulalia bilineata 
29 Eulalia viridis 
30 Eumida sanguinea 
31 Exogone sp. Indet. 
32 Flabelligeridae sp. 
33 Galathowenia oculata 
34 Gattyana treadwelli 
35 Glycera capitata 
36 Glycinde armigera 
37 Glycinde picta 
38 Goniada annulata 
39 Gyptis brevipalpa 
40 Harmothoe imbricata 
41 Harmothoe lunulata 
42 Harmothoe sp. indet. 
43 Hessionidae sp. 
44 Heteromastus filobranchus 

000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
4 2 14 
000 
000 

226 429 394 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
334 
000 
011 
010 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
003 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 2 
2 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o - 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

42 59 
o 0 
1 0 
2 7 
3 12 
o 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 8 
o 0 
1 0 
o 4 
o 0 
o 1 
8 6 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
2 2 
6 6 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 2 
o 0 
o 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 66 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

21 3 
1 3 
o 12 
o 3 
8 0 
o 0 
3 0 
o 0 
7 8 
2 0 
o 0 
2 4 
1 0 
o 4 
5 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
3 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 1 
o 0 
1 6 
o 0 
o 5 
o 0 
o 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 
o 
o 
1 

40 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
3 
3 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 

17 
1 
o 
1 
o 
4 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
4 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 

54 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
4 
9 

10 
o 
1 
o 
1 
o 
9 
o 
3 

10 
1 
2 
1 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
8 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

33 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
4 
o 

27 
3 
o 
2 
1 
o 
4 
1 
o 
1 
o 
9 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 
o 
o 
3 
2 
o 
6 
o 

22 
1 
o 
1 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

12 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 
3 
o 

43 
3 
o 
4 
o 
o 

40 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-01, EP-02, EP-03, EP-04, EP-OS 

STATION: EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 

13 

Continued 

EP-04 EP-05 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

45 Idanthyrsus ornamentatus 
46 Lanassa venusta venusta 
47 Laonice cirrata 
48 Leitoscoloplos pugettensis 
49 Lepidonotus squamatus 
50 Lumbrineris bicirrata 
51 Lumbrineris luti 
52 Lumbrineris sp . Indet. 
53 Maldanidae sp. Indet. 
54 Mediomastus calIfornIensIs 
55 Micropodarke dubia 
56 Naineris quadricuspida 
57 Nephtys cornuta franciscanum 
58 Nephtys ferruginea 
59 Nereis brandti 
60 Nereis zonata 
61 Nicolea zostericola 
62 Ophelina acuminata 
63 Ophiodromus pugettensis 
64 Paleonotus bellis 
65 Parandalia fauveli 
66 ParaprionospI0 pinnata 
67 Pectinaria calIfornIensis 
68 Pectinaria granulata 
69 Pettibonia sp. A 
70 Pholoe mlnuta 
71 Pholoides aspera 
72 Phyllodoce groenlandlca 
73 Phyllodoce hartmanae 
74 Phyllodoce papillosa 
75 Phyllodoce sp. 
76 Pionosyllis uraga 
77 Plsta moori 
78 Platynerels bicanaliculata 
79 Polycirrus sp. complex 
80 Poly dora brachycephala 
81 Polydora cardalia 
82 Polydora gIardIa 
83 Polydora socialis 
84 Polynoldae sp. Indet. 
85 Prlonospl0 lightl 
86 Prlonospl0 steenstrupi 
87 Protodorvillea gracIlIs 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-Ol, EP-02, EP-03, EP-04, EP-OS 

STATION: EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 

14 

Continued 

EP-04 EP-05 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

88 Pseudochitinopoma occidentalis 
89 Pygospio elegans 
90 Sabellaria cementarium 
91 Sabellidae sp. indet. 
92 Scionella estevanica 
93 Scoloplos acmeceps 
94 Serpulidae sp. indet. 
95 Sphaerodoropsis sphaerulifer 
96 Sphaerosyllis brandhorsti 
97 Spio cirrifera 
98 Spionidae sp. Juv. 
99 Spiophanes berkeleyorum 

100 Sternasp1s scutata 
101 Syl11dae sp. Indet. 
102 Sy1l1s elongata 
103 Syllis heterochaeta 
104 Tenonia pr10ps 
105 Terebellldes stroemi 
106 Terebellidae sp. indet. 
107 Tharyx mult1fi11s 
108 Tharyx secundus 
109 Trochochaeta mult1setosa 
11 0 NEMER TEA 
111 OLOGOCHAETA 
112 HIRUDINEA 
113 Ac11a castrens1s 
114 Nucula tenu1s 
115 Nuculana fossa 
116 Yold1a martyr1a 
117 Yold1a sc1ssurata 
118 Luc1noma annulata 
119 Parv11uc1na tenu1sculpta 
120 Ax1nops1da serr1cata 
121 Thyas1ra gould1 
122 Modiolus rectus 
123 Myt11us edu11s 
124 Chlamys hastata 
125 Pododesmus macrochisma 
126 Mysella tum1da 
127 Clinocard1um c111atum 
128 C11nocardlum nuttalll1 
129 Macoma brota 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-01. EP-02. EP-03, EP-04, EP-OS 

STATION: EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 

15 

Continued 

EP-04 EP-05 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

130 Macoma calcarea 
131 Macoma carlottensis 
132 Macoma elimata 
133 Tellina carpenter 1 
134 Tellina nuculoides 
135 Compsomyax subdiaphana 
136 Psephldia ~ordi 
137 Protothaca staminea 
138 Mya arenaria 
139 Hiatella arctica 
140 Pandora fllosa 
141 Lyonsia californica 
142 Crep1dula adunca 
143 Solariella obsura 
144 Alvania compacta 
145 M1trella gausapata 
146 Mitrella tuberosa 
147 Lacuna carinata 
148 B1ttium munitum 
149 Nassarius mendicus 
150 Trophonopsis orpheus 
151 Amphissa versIcolor 
152 Odostomia columbiana 
153 Odostomia quadrae 
154 Odostomia vancouverensis 
155 Turbonilla lyalli 
156 Turbonilla vancouverensis 
157 Rictaxis punctocaelatus 
158 PhI line polarIs 
159 Accedomoera vagor 
160 Ampelisca brevisimulata 
161 Aoroides ?inermis 
162 Aoroides columbiae 
163 Aoroides sp. indet./juvenile 
164 Byblis millsi 
165 Cheirimedeia sp. 
166 Cheirimedeia zotea 
167 Cheirimedeia/Protomedela sp. 
168 Cor.ophium acherusicum 
169 Corophium sp. 
170 Dyopedos ?monacanthus 
171 Dyopedos sp. 
172 Eudorella pacifica 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-Ol, EP-02, EP-03, EP-04, EP-05 

STATION: EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 

16 

Continued 

EP-04 EP-05 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

173 Foraminiferan 
174 Harpacticoid copepod 
175 Heterophoxus oculatus 
176 Hyperia spinigera 
177 HyperIa? sp. (juv) 
178 Ischyrocerus anguipes 
179 Leptochella? savIgnyl 
180 Mayerella banksia 
181 MelIta desdichada 
182 Microjassa sp. 
183 Oedicerotidae 
184 Orchomene pinguis 
185 Pachynus cf. barnardi 
186 Parathemisto? pacIfIca 
187 Photis ?californica 
188 Photis sp. (juv) 
189 Pleustidae juv 
190 Protomedeia prudens 
191 Protomedeia sp. 
192 Rhepoxynius variatus 
193 Stenothoidae (?Metopella) 
194 Synchelidium rectipalmum 
195 Tritella pilimana 
196 Indet. amphipoda 
197 Westwoodilla caecula 
198 Eudorella pacIfIca 
199 Euphilomedes carcharodonta 
200 Philomedidae juvenIles 
201 Philomedes producta 
202 Amphipholis squamata 
203 Pinnixa schmitti 
204 Polycladida Indet. 
205 Piscicolidae Indet. 
206 Amphiodia urtica 
207 Crangon alaskensis 
208 Pentamer a sp. 
209 Diastylus alaskensis 
210 Balanus crenatus 
211 Campylaspis sp. 
212 Amphiuridae juvenIle 
213 Nebalia sp. 
214 Diasterope pilosa 
215 Barentsia sp. 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-Ol, EP-02, EP-03, EP-04, EP-OS Continued 

STATION: EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 EP-04 EP-05 

REPLICATE: A B C · A B C A B C A B C A B C 
REF. TAXON 

216 Neomysis kadiaskensis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
217 Pl~urogonium sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
218 Halicaridae indet. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
219 Cerebratulus sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
220 Nephosoma sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
221 Leucon sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 



1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-06, EP-07, EP-OB, EP-09, EP-I0 

STATION: EP-06 EP-07 EP-08 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC 

1 Amage anops 
2 Ampharete acut1frons 
3 Ampharete labrops 
4 Ampharete f1nmarch1ca 
5 Ampharet1dae sp. 1ndet./juv 
6 Amph1cte1s glabra 
7 Amph1cte1s scaphobranch1ata 
8 Amph1ctene moor1 
9 Arcteobea spnelytr1s 

10 Ar1c1dea lopez1 
11 Ar1c1dea sp. 1ndet. 
12 Armand1a brev1s 
13 Autolytus sp. Indet. 
14 Barantolla amer1cana 
15 Cap1tella cap1tata complex 
16 Chaetozone sp1nosa 
17 Chone dunner1 
18 C1rratu11dae sp. Indet. 
19 C1rratulus c1rratus 
20 Cos sura longoc1rrata 
21 Dorv1llea rudolph1 
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Continued 

EP-09 EP-10 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

45 Idanthyrsus ornamentatus 
46 Lanassa venusta venusta 
47 Laon1ce c1rrata 
48 Le1toscoloplos pugettens1s 
49 Lep1donotus squamatus 
50 Lumbr1ner1s b1c1rrata 
51 Lumbr1ner1s lut1 
52 Lumbriner1s sp. Indet. 
53 Maldan1dae sp. Indet. 
54 Med10mastus cal1forn1ens1s 
55 M1cropodarke dub1a 
56 Na1ner1s quadr1cusp1da 
57 Nephtys cornuta franclscanum 
58 Nephtys ferrug1nea 
59 Nere1s brandt1 
60 Nere1s zonata 
61 N1colea zoster1cola 
62 Ophel1na acumlnata 
63 Oph1odromus pugettens1s 
64 Paleonotus bellls 
65 Parandal1a fauvel1 
66 Parapr1onosp10 plnnata 
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STATION: EP-06 EP-07 EP-08 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC 

88 Pseudochltlnopoma occldentalis 0 
89 Pygospl0 elegans 0 
90 Sabellarla cementarlum 0 
91 Sabellldae sp. lndet. 0 
92 Sclonella estevanlca 0 
93 Scoloplos acmeceps 0 
94 Serpulldae sp. 1ndet. 0 
95 Sphaerodorops1s sphaerullfer 0 
96 Sphaerosyllls brandhorstl 2 
97 Spl0 cirrlfera 0 
98 Splon1dae sp. Juv. 0 
99 Splophanes berkeleyorum 3 

100 Sternaspls scutata 0 
101 Syl11dae sp. Indet. 0 
102 Syllls elongata 0 
103 Syllls heterochaeta 0 
104 Tenon1a prlops 1 
105 Terebellldes stroeml 0 
106 Terebellldae sp. lndet. 0 
107 Tharyx multlfllls 50 
108 Tharyx secundus 0 
109 Trochochaeta mult1setosa 0 
110 NEMER TEA 0 
111 OLOGOCHAETA 2 
112 HIRUDINEA 0 
113 Acl1a castrensls 0 
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130 Macoma calcarea 
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EP-09 EP-10 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

131 Macoma carlottensls 
132 Macoma ellmata 
133 Telllna carpenterl 
134 Telllna nuculoldes 
135 Compsomyax s~bdlaphana 
136 Psephldla lordl 
137 Protothaca stamlnea 
138 Mya arenarla 
139 Hlatella arctlca 
140 Pandora fl10sa 
141 Lyonsla callfornlca 
142 Crepldula adunca 
143 Solarlella obsura 
144 Alvanla compacta 
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148 Blttlum munltum 
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152 Odostomla columblana 
153 Odostomla quadrae 
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STATION: EP-06 EP-07 EP-08 
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EP-09 EP-10 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

174 Harpact1co1d copepod 
175 Heterophoxus oculatus 
176 Hyper1a sp1n1gera 
177 Hyper1a? sp. (juv) 
178 Ischyrocerus angu1pes 
179 Leptoche11a? sav1gny1 
180 Mayerella banks1a 
181 Me11ta desd1chada 
182 M1crojassa sp. 
183 Oed1cerot1dae 
184 Orchomene p1ngu1s 
185 Pachynus cf. barnard1 
186 Parathem1sto? pac1f1ca 
187 Phot1s ?ca11forn1ca 
188 Phot1s sp. (juv) 
189 Pleust1dae juv 
190 Protomede1a prudens 
191 Protomede1a sp. 
192 Rhepoxyn1us var1atus 
193 Stenotho1dae (?Metopella) 
194 Synche11d1um rect1palmum 
195 Tr1tella p1l1mana 
196 1ndet. amph1poda 
197 Westwood1lla caecula 
198 Eudorella pac1f1ca 
199 Euphllomedes carcharodonta 
200 Ph1lomed1dae juven1les 
201 Ph1lomedes producta 
202 Amph1pho11s squamata 
203 P1nn1xa schm1tt1 
204 Polyclad1da 1ndet. 
205 P1sc1co11dae 1ndet. 
206 Amph1od1a urt1ca 
207 Crangon alaskens1s 
208 Pentamera sp. 
209 D1astylus alaskens1s 
210 Balanus crenatus 
211 Campylasp1s sp. 
212 Amph1ur1dae juven1le 
213 Nebal1a sp. 
214 D1asterope p1losa 
215 Barents1a sp. 
216 Neomys1s kad1askens1s 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-06, EP-07, EP-08, EP-09, EP-10 Continued 

STATION: EP-06 EP-07 EP-08 EP-09 EP-10 

REPLICATE: A B C A B C A B C A B C A B C 
REF. illQli 

217 Pleurogonlum sp. 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
218 Hallcarldae Indet. 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
219 Cerebratulus sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
220 Nephosoma sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
221 Leucon sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-U, EP-12, EP-13, EP-14, EP-IS 

STATION: EP-11 EP-12 
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EP-13 EP-14 EP-15 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

1 Amage anops 
2 Ampharete acutifrons 
3 Ampharete labrops 
4 Ampharete finmarchica 
5 Ampharetidae sp. indet./juv 
6 Amphicteis glabra 
7 Amphicteis scaphobranchiata 
8 Amphictene moori 
9 Arcteobea spnelytris 

10 Aricidea lopezi 
11 Aricidea sp. indet. 
12 Armandia brevis 
13 Autolytus sp. Indet. 
14 Barantolla americana 
15 Capitella capitata complex 
16 Chaetozone spinosa 
17 Chone dunneri 
18 Cirratulidae sp. Indet. 
19 Cirratulus cirratus 
20 Cossura longocirrata 
21 Dorvillea rudolphi 
22 Dorvilleidae sp. Indet. 
23 Eteone longa 
24 Eteone sp. Indet./juv 
25 Euclymeninae sp. Indet. 
26 Euchone incolor 
27 Euclymene zonalis 
28 Eulalia bilineata 
29 Eulalia viridis 
30 Eumida sanguinea 
31 Exogone sp. Indet. 
32 Flabelligeridae sp. 
33 Galathowenia oculata 
34 Gattyana treadwelli 
35 Glycera cap1tata 
36 Glycinde armigera 
37 Glycinde p1cta 
38 Goniada annulata 
39 Gyptis brev1palpa 
40 Harmothoe 1mbr1cata 
41 Harmothoe lunulata 
42 Harmothoe sp. 1ndet. 
43 Hess10nidae sp. 
44 Heteromastus f1lobranchus 

000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
112 
000 
000 
111 
457 
000 
000 
000 

20 20 20 
000 
000 
222 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
121 
000 
111 
000 
010 
120 
000 
000 

o 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
5 2 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 0 
o 0 
3 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

000 0 
o 0 0 0 
000 0 
o 0 0 0 
000 0 
000 0 
001 0 
000 0 
000 0 
011 0 
o 1 0 0 
200 1 
000 0 
o 0 0 0 
o 0 0 0 
1 3 11 12 
o 0 0 0 
1 1 0 0 
000 0 
3 13 15 7 
000 0 
o 0 0 0 
o 0 0 1 
1 0 0 0 
o 0 0 0 
o 2 0 3 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 
o 0 0 0 
o 0 0 0 
000 0 
o 7 1 4 
000 0 
001 0 
000 1 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 
o 0 0 0 

000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
002 
110 
000 
102 
o 0 0 
010 
000 
613 
000 
001 
000 
8 11 11 
000 
000 
110 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
100 
000 
000 
000 
000 
000 
222 
420 
000 
000 
000 
000 
001 
000 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 2 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 2 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 2 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
3 0 
o 9 
o 0 
1 1 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 



1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-ll, EP-12, EP-13, EP-14, EP-15 

STATION: EP-ll EP-12 EP-13 

25 

Continued 

EP-14 EP-15 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

45 Idanthyrsus ornamentatus 
46 Lanassa venusta venusta 
47 Laonice cirrata 
48 Leitoscoloplos pugettensis 
49 Lepidonotus squamatus 
50. Lumbrineris bicirrata 
51 Lumbrineris luti 
52 Lumbrineris sp. Indet. 
53 Maldanidae sp. Indet. 
54 Mediomastus calIfornIensIs 
55 Micropodarke dubia 
56 Naineris quadricuspida 
57 Nephtys cornuta franciscanum 
58 Nephtys ferruginea 
59 Nereis brandti 
60. Nereis zonata 
61 Nicolea zostericola 
62 Ophelina acuminata 
63 Ophiodromus pugettensis 
64 Paleonotus bellis 
65 Parandalia fauveli 
66 ParaprionospI0 pinnata 
67 Pectinaria calIfornIensIs 
68 Pectinaria granulata 
69 Pettibonia sp. A 
70. Pholoe minuta 
71 Pholoides aspera 
72 Phyllodoce groenlandica 
73 Phyllodoce hartmanae 
74 Phyllodoce papillosa 
75 Phyllodoce sp. 
76 Pionosyllis uraga 
77 Pista moori 
78 Platynereis bicanaliculata 
79 Polycirrus sp. complex 
80. Polydora brachycephala 
81 Polydora cardalia 
82 Polydora giardia 
83 Polydora socialis 
84 Polynoidae sp. Indet. 
85 Prionospio lighti 
86 Prionospio steenstrupi 
87 Protodorvillea gracIlis 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-ll, EP-12, EP-13, EP-14, EP-15 

STATION: EP-ll EP-12 EP-13 

26 

Continued 

EP-14 EP-15 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

88 Pseudochltlnopoma occldentalls 0 
89 Pygospl0 elegans 0 
90 Sabellarla cementar1um 0 
91 Sabel11dae sp. 1ndet. 0 
92 Sc10nella estevan1ca 0 
93 Scoloplos acmeceps 0 
94 Serpul1dae sp. 1ndet. 0 
95 Sphaerodorops1s sphaerul1fer 0 
96 Sphaerosyl11s brandhorst1 0 
97 Spio c1rrifera 0 
98 Sp1on1dae sp . Juv. 0 
99 Sp10phanes berkeleyorum 2 

100 Sternasp1s scutata 0 
101 Syl11dae sp. Indet. 0 
102 Syl11s elongata 0 
103 Syl11s heterochaeta 0 
104 Tenon1a priops 0 
105 Terebellides stroem1 0 
106 Terebe1l1dae sp. 1ndet. 0 
107 Tharyx mult1f111s 0 
108 Tharyx secundus 0 
109 Trochochaeta mult1setosa 32 
11 0 NEMER TEA 0 
111 OLOGOCHAETA 0 
112 HIRUDINEA 0 
113 Ac1la castrens1s 2 
114 Nucula tenu1s 4 
115 Nuculana fossa 0 
116 Yold1a martyr1a 0 
117 Yold1a sc1ssurata 0 
118 Luc1noma annulata 0 
119 Parviluc1na tenu1sculpta 3 
120 Ax1nopsida serr1cata 87 
121 Thyas1ra gould1 0 
122 Modiolus rectus 0 
123 Myt1lus edu11s 0 
124 Chlamys hastata 0 
125 Pododesmus macroch1sma 0 
126 Mysella tumida 0 
127 Cl1nocard1um c1l1atum 0 
128 Clinocard1um nuttal11i 0 
129 Macoma brota 0 
130 Macoma calcarea 0 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DAT A 

Stations EP-ll. EP-12. EP-13. EP-14. EP-15 

STATION: EP-ll EP-12 EP-13 

27 

Continued 

EP-14 EP-15 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

131 Macoma carlottensls 
132 Macoma elimata 
133 Telllna carpenterl 
134 Telllna nuculoldes 
135 Compsomyax subdlaphana 
136 Psephldla lordl 
137 Protothaca stamlnea 
138 Mya arenaria 
139 Hiatella arctlca 
140 Pandora filosa 
141 Lyonsia callfornica 
142 Crepidula adunca 
143 Solar lelIa obsura 
144 Alvanla compacta 
145 Mltrella gausapata 
146 Mitrella tuberosa 
147 Lacuna carlnata 
148 Bittium munltum 
149 Nassarius mendlcus 
150 Trophonopsls orpheus 
151 Amphissa versIcolor 
152 Odostomla columblana 
153 Odostomla quadrae 
154 Odostomia vancouverensis 
155 Turbonilla lyalll 
156 Turbonilla vancouverensis 
157 Rictaxis punctocaelatus 
158 Phlllne polarIs 
159 Accedomoera vagor 
160 Ampelisca brevisimulata 
161 Aoroldes ?Inermis 
162 Aoroides columbiae 
163 Aoroldes sp. lndet./juvenlle 
164 Byblis mIllsl 
165 Chelrlmedeia sp. 
166 Cheirimedeia zotea 
167 Chelrimedeia/Protomedeia sp. 
168 Corophium acherusicum 
169 Corophlum sp. 
170 Dyopedos ?monacanthus 
171 Dyopedos sp. 
172 Eudorella pacIfIca 
173 Foraminiferan 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS OAT A 

Stations EP-ll, EP-12, EP-13, EP-14, EP-15 

STATION: EP-11 EP-12 EP-13 

28 

Continued 

EP-14 EP-15 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

174 Harpacticoid copepod 
175 Heterophoxus oculatus 
176 Hyperia spinigera 
177 HyperIa? sp. (juv) 
178 Ischyrocerus anguipes 
179 Leptochella? savIgnyl 
180 Mayerella banksia 
181 Melita desdichada 
182 Microjassa sp. 
183 Oedicerotidae 
184 Orchomene pinguis 
185 Pachynus cf. barnardi 
186 Parathemisto? pacifIca 
187 Photis ?californica 
188 Photis sp. (juv) 
189 Pleustidae juv 
190 Protomedeia prudens 
191 Protomedeia sp. 
192 Rhepoxynius variatus 
193 Stenothoidae (?Metopella) 
194 Synchelidium rectipalmum 
195 Tritella pilimana 
196 Indet. amphipoda 
197 Westwoodilla caecula 
198 Eudorella pacIfIca 
199 Euphilomedes carcharodonta 
200 Philomedidae juvenIles 
201 Philomedes producta 
202 Amphipholis squamata 
203 Pinnixa schm~tti 
204 Polycladida Indet. 
205 Piscicolidae Indet. 
206 Amphiodia urtica 
207 Crangon alaskensis 
208 Pentamera sp. 
209 Diastylus alaskensis 
210 Balanus crenatus 
211 Campylaspis sp. 
212 Amphiuridae juvenIle 
213 Nebal1a sp. 
214 Diasterope pilosa 
215 Barentsia sp. 
216 Neomysis kadiaskensis 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-ll, EP-12, EP-13, EP-14, EP-IS Continued 

STATION: EP-ll EP-12 EP-13 EP-14 EP-15 

REPLICATE: A B C A B C A B C A B C A B C 
REF. TAXON 

217 Pleurogon1um sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
218 Ha11car1dae 1ndet. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
219 Cerebratulus sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
220 Nephosoma sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
221 Leucon sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DAT A 

Stations EP-16, EP-17, EP-18, EP-19, EP-20 

STATION: EP-16 EP-17 

30 

EP-18 EP-19 EP-20 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

1 Amage anops 
2 Ampharete acutifrons 
3 Ampharete labrops 
4 Ampharete finmarchica 
5 Ampharetidae sp. Indet./juv 
6 Amphicteis glabra 
7 Amphicteis scaphobranchiata 
8 Amphictene moori 
9 Arcteobea spnelytris 

10 Aricidea lopezi 
11 Aricidea sp. indet. 
12 Armandia brevis 
13 Autolytus sp. Indet. 
14 Barantolla americana 
15 Capitella capitata complex 
16 Chaetozone spinosa 
17 Chone dunneri 
18 Cirratulidae sp. Indet. 
19 Cirratulus cirratus 
20 Cossura longocirrata 
21 Dorvillea rudolphi 
22 Dorvilleidae sp. Indet. 
23 Eteone longa 
24 Eteone sp. Indet./juv 
25 Euclymeninae sp. Indet. 
26 Euchone incolor 
27 Euclymene zonalis 
28 EulalIa bilineata 
29 Eulalia viridis 
30 Eumida sanguinea 
31 Exogone sp . Indet. 
32 Flabelligeridae sp. 
33 Galathowenia oculata 
34 Gattyana treadwelli 
35 Glycera capitata 
36 Glycinde armigera 
37 Glyc1nde p1cta 
38 Gon1ada annulata 
39 Gypt1s brevipalpa 
40 Harmothoe imbricata 
41 Harmothoe lunulata 
42 Harmothoe sp. 1ndet. 
43 Hessionidae sp. 
44 Heteromastus f1lobranchus 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-16, EP-17, EP-18, EP-19, EP-20 

STATION: EP-16 EP-17 EP-18 

31 

Continued 

EP-19 EP-20 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

45 Idanthyrsus ornamentatus 
46 Lanassa venusta venusta 
47 Laonice cirrata 
48 Leitoscoloplos pugettensis 
49 Lepidonotus squamatus 
50 Lumbrineris bicirrata 
51 Lumbrineris luti 
52 Lumbrineris sp. Indet. 
53 Maldanidae sp. Indet. 
54 Mediomastus californiensis 
55 Micropodarke dubia 
56 Naineris quadricuspida 
57 Nephtys cornuta franciscanum 

, 58 Nephtys ferruginea 
59 Nereis brandti 
60 Nereis zonata 
61 Nicolea zostericola 
62 Ophelina acuminata 
63 Ophiodromus pugettensis 
64 Paleonotus bellis 
65 Parandalia fauveli 
66 Paraprionospio pinnata 
67 Pectinaria californiensis 
68 Pectinaria granulata 
69 Pettibonia sp. A 
70 Pholoe minuta 
71 Pholoides aspera 
72 Phyllodoce groenlandica 
73 Phyllodoce hartmanae 
74 Phyllodoce papillosa 
75 Phyllodoce sp. 
76 Pionosyllis uraga 
77 Pista moori 
78 Platynereis bicanaliculata 
79 Polycirrus sp. complex 
80 Poly dora brachycephala 
81 Polydora cardalia 
82 Poly dora giardia 
83 Polydora socialis 
84 Polynoidae sp. Indet. 
85 Prionospio lighti 
86 Prionospio steenstrupi 
87 Protodorvillea gracilis 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-16, EP-17, EP-18, EP-19, EP-20 

STATION: EP-16 EP-17 EP-18 

32 

Continued 

EP-19 EP-20 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

88 Pseudochltlnopoma occldentalls 0 0 
89 Pygospl0 elegans 0 0 
90 Sabellarla cementarlum 0 0 
91 Sabellldae sp. lndet. 0 0 
92 Sclonella estevanlca 0 0 
93 Scoloplos acmeceps 0 0 
94 Serpulldae sp. lndet. 0 0 
95 Sphaerodoropsls sphaerullfer 0 0 
96 Sphaerosyllls brandhorstl 0 0 
97 Spl0 clrrlfera 0 0 
98 Splonldae sp. Juv. 0 0 
99 Splophanes berkeleyorum 0 1 

100 Sternaspls scutata 0 0 
101 Syllldae sp. Indet. 0 0 
102 Syllls elongata 0 0 
103 Syllls heterochaeta 0 0 
104 Tenonla prlops 0 0 
105 Terebellides stroeml 0 0 
106 Terebellldae sp. lndet. 0 0 
107 Tharyx multlfllls 4 8 
108 Tharyx secundus 0 0 
109 Trochochaeta multlsetosa 0 0 
110 NEMERTEA 0 0 
111 OLOGOCHAETA 0 0 
112 HIRUDINEA 0 0 
113 Aclla castrensls 14 0 
114 Nucula tenuls 29 0 
115 Nuculana fossa 1 0 
116 Yoldla martyrla 0 0 
117 Yoldla sclssurata 1 1 
118 Luclnoma annulata 0 0 
119 Parvlluclna tenulsculpta 21 3 
120 Axlnopslda serrlcata 199 15 
121 Thyaslra gouldl 0 0 
122 Modiolus rectus 4 0 
123 Mytllus edulls 0 0 
124 Chlamys hastata 0 0 
125 Pododesmus macrochlsma 0 0 
126 Mysella tumlda 0 0 
127 Cllnocardlum clllatum 0 5 
128 Cllnocardlum nuttallll 0 0 
129 Macoma brota 0 0 
130 Macoma calcarea 0 0 
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19B9 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-16, EP-17, EP-1B, EP-19, EP-20 

STATION: EP-16 EP-17 

33 

Continued 

EP-18 EP-19 EP-20 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC 

131 Macoma carlottensis 33 
132 Macoma elimata 0 
133 Tellina carpenteri 0 
134 Tellina nuculoides 0 
135 Compsomyax subdiaphana 9 
136 Psephidia lordi 224 
137 Protothaca staminea 0 
138 Mya arenaria 0 
139 Hiatella arctica 0 
140 Pandora filosa 1 
141 Lyonsia californica 0 
142 Crepidula adunca 0 
143 Solariella obsura 0 
144 Alvania compacta 92 
145 Mitrella gausapata 0 
146 Mitrella tuberosa 0 
147 Lacuna carinata 0 
148 Bittium munitum 0 
149 Nassarius mendicus 3 
150 Trophonops1s orpheus 0 
151 Amphissa versicolor 0 
152 Odostomia columbiana 0 
153 Odostomia quadrae 0 
154 Odostomia vancouverensis 1 
155 Turbonilla lyalli 0 
156 Turbonilla vancouverensis 1 
157 Rictaxis punctocaelatus 0 
158 Philine polaris 0 
159 Accedomoera vagor 0 
160 Ampelisca brevisimulata 0 
161 Aoroides ?inermis 0 
162 Aoroides columbiae 0 
163 Aoroides sp. indet./juvenile 0 
164 Byblis millsi 0 
165 Che1rimedeia sp. 0 
166 Cheirimedeia zotea 0 
167 Cheirimedeia/Protomedeia sp. 0 
168 Corophium acherusicum 0 
169 Corophium sp. 0 
170 Dyopedos ?monacanthus 0 
171 Dyopedos sp. 0 
172 Eudorella pacifica 0 
173 Foraminiferan 0 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DATA 

Stations EP-16, EP-17, EP-18, EP-19, EP-20 

STATION: EP-16 EP-17 

REPLICATE: ABC ABC 

174 Harpacticoid copepod 
175 Heterophoxus oculatus 
176 Hyperia spinigera 
177 HyperIa? sp. (juv) 
178 Ischyrocerus anguipes 
179 Leptochella? savIgnyl 
180 Mayerella banksia 
181 MelIta desdichada 
182 Microjassa sp. 
183 Oedicerotidae 
184 Orchomene pinguis 
185 Pachynus cf. barnardi 
186 Parathemisto? pacIfIca 
187 Photis ?californica 
188 Photis sp. (juv) 
189 Pleustidae juv 
190 Protomedeia prudens 
191 Protomedeia sp. 
192 Rhepoxynius variatus 
193 Stenothoidae (?Metopella) 
194 Synchelidium rectipalmum 
195 Tritella pilimana 
196 indet. amphipoda 
197 Westwoodilla caecula 
198 Eudorella pacifica 
199 Euphilomedes carcharodonta 
200 Philomedidae juveniles 
201 Philomedes producta 
202 Amphipholis squamata 
203 Pinnixa schmitti 
204 Polycladida indet. 
205 Piscicolidae Indet. 
206 Amphiodia urtica 
207 Crangon alaskensis 
208 Pentamera sp. 
209 Diastylus alaskensis 
210 Balanus crenatus 
211 Campylaspis sp. 
212 Amphiuridae juvenile 
213 Nebal1a sp. 
214 Diasterope pilosa 
215 Barentsia sp. 
216 Neomysis kadiaskensis 
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Continued 

EP-18 EP-19 EP-20 

ABC ABC ABC 
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1989 BURRARD INLET BENTHOS DAT A 

Stations EP-16, EP-17, EP-18, EP-19, EP-20 Continued 

STATION: EP-16 EP-17 EP-18 EP-19 EP-20 

REPLICATE: A B C A B C A B C A B C A B C 
REF. TAXON 

217 Pleurogonium sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
218 Halicaridae indet. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
219 Cerebratulus sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
220 Nephosoma sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
221 Leucon sp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 




